BOX ASSIGNMENTS FER 2 0 2004 3	7-2004	DO NOT USE	FOR TRADEMARKS	
IOTHE DIRECTOR OF THE USAMAMENTAN	_	alcondesses and morning the second second		
SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIG 102680133. I TIEREUF.				
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):				
1. SCHEURING III, Joseph F.	2. REID, Terry L. 4.			
5.	6.			
7.	8.			
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHĖD? □YES ⊠NO				
2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST:				
NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.				
ADDRESS: R.R. #1, 75 Reagens Industrial Ct., Bradford, Ontario L3Z 2A4 CANADA				
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? YES	_			
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT):	<u> </u>			
(Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple	copies of same Assign	ment signed by differe	ent inventors is one	
document)  ⊠ASSIGNMENT OF ⊠WHOLE □PART INTE	DEST EVEC	DATE: Fobruary 12	2004 and Enhance	
□    □    □    □    □    □    □	16, 200	<b>DATE:</b> February 13, 2	2004 and February	
CHANGE OF NAME VERIFIED TRANSLATION	10, 200	· <del></del>		
SECURITY MERGER OTHER:	<u>l</u>			
EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HERE		S ON DECLARATIO	N AND	
ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) February 13, 2004 and Feb				
4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? ☐YES ☒NO				
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# 1st INVENTOR		M#		
	B. PATENT NO(S)	INT	1*INVENTOR	
series code/serial no if not in item 1			if not in item 1	
series code/serial no         if not in item 1           10/650,037         305723				
series code/serial no if not in item 1	6. NUMBER INVOL			
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence	6. NUMBER INVOL	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL =	if not in item 1	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group	6. NUMBER INVOL APPLNS <u>1</u> + PAT	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581)	if not in item 1	
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP	6. NUMBER INVOL APPLNS <u>1</u> + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581)	if not in item 1	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group	6. NUMBER INVOL APPLNS <u>1</u> + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581)	if not in item 1	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$	VED: (S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) 640 = \$40	If not in item 1	
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975	VED: (S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40	if not in item 1  1 COUNT	
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723 28REG	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO	VED: (S <u>0</u> = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)	1 1 COUNT 305723	
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723 28REG MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) 340 = \$40 TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC 7570 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.	
series code/serial no if not in item 1  10/650,037 305723  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723 28REG	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) 340 = \$40 TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC 7570 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the property o	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required	VED: S <u>0</u> = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) 340 = \$40 TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC 7570 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the property o	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.	
series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the property o	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT: P 305723  28REG MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct a	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins	6. NUMBER INVOLAPENS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme (do not file dup. Cover	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL = DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document sheet)	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature  Attorney:  Bryan P. Collins  Pég. No.  43560	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE 1 NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct a  10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme (do not file dup. Cover  Date: February 20,	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document sheet)	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Pég. No. 43560  Atty/Sec: BPC/RSP  TEL: (703) 905-2038	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme (do not file dup. Cover)  Date: February 20, FAX: (703) 96	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document sheet)  2004 05-2500	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature  Attorney:  Bryan P. Collins  Pég. No.  43560	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme (do not file dup. Cover)  Date: February 20, FAX: (703) 96	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document sheet)  2004 05-2500	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	
Series code/serial no  10/650,037  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  Pillsbury Winthrop LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102  5.5ATTY DKT:  P 305723  28REG  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Signature  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins Pég. No. 43560  Atty/Sec: BPC/RSP  TEL: (703) 905-2038  FILE W TH PTO RETURN	6. NUMBER INVOLAPPLNS 1 + PAT 7. AMOUNT OF FEE ABOVE TOTAL x \$  8. PLEASE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO dup. sheet not required tion is true and correct at 10. Total number of pacover sheet, attachme (do not file dup. Cover)  Date: February 20, FAX: (703) 96	VED: (S 0 = TOTAL =  DUE: (Code 581) (40 = \$40)  TO OUR DEPOSIT ACC  7570  CLIENT NO.  and any attached copy  ages including this nts and document sheet)  2004 05-2500	if not in item 1  1  COUNT  305723  MATTER NO.  y is a true copy of	

30434613\_1.DOC

PAT-114X 5/03

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Joseph F. SCHEURING III and Terry L. REID, have invented a certain improvement in CABLE TENSION SENSING DEVICE, for which a regular patent application was filed on August 28, 2003, under Application No. 10/650,037;

WHEREAS, VENTRA GROUP INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Canada, and having its principal office and place of business at R.R. #1, 75 Reagens Industrial Ct., Bradford, Ontario L3Z 2A4 CANADA, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, WE, the said, Joseph F. SCHEURING III and Terry L. REID, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said VENTRA GROUP INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries as described in the aforesaid application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and WE do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said VENTRA GROUP INC., for its interest as assignee, for the sole use and behoof of the said VENTRA GROUP INC., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

30431380V1

PATENT REEL: 015005 FRAME: 0752 AND WE HEREBY agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention, and to execute any papers by the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to the assignee's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

Agreeing, furthermore, upon request of said assignee and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by the said assignee for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize Pillsbury Winthrop LLP, to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Joseph F. SCHEURING IN	13 Feb. 2004  Date	Witness
Terry L. REID	FE-16-04 Date	Witness
	 Date	Witness

30431380V1

RECORDED: 02/20/2004

PATENT REEL: 015005 FRAME: 0753